
BID RESULTS 
 

SOLICITATION NO. DACW29-03-B-0022 
CONTRACT NO. DACW29-03-C-0025 

 
FLOOD CONTROL, AMITE RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES LOUISIANA, COMITE RIVER BASIN, COMITE RIVER DIVERSION PROJECT, LILLY BAYOU CONTROL 

STRUCTURE, PHASE, EAST BATON ROUGE PARISH, LOUISIANA 
10-BIDDERS 
 
JAMES CONSTRUCTION GROUP LLC  $2,423,312.00          (L)      LOWEST BIDDER 
 

Wilkinson & Jenkins Construction Co. Inc.    $2,456,625.00   (S) 

Chancellor & Son, Inc.      $2,810,879.00   (S) 

Luhr Bros., Inc.       $2,904,076.00   (L) 

Merrick Construction, Co.      $3,094,100.00   (S & Hubzone) 

Affolter Contracting, LTD.      $3,181,058.00   (S) 

Phylway Construction, LLC      $3,266,675.00   (S (W) 

Cajun Construction, Inc.      $3,993,000.00   (L) 

Dean Equipment, Inc.      $4,462,620.00   (S (W & Hubzone) 

Circle, Inc.        $4,591,500.00   (S) 

NOTE:  BIDDER NO. 5, AFFOLTER CONTRACTING LTD.,  DID NOT HAVE A CORPORATE SEAL NEXT TO THE PRINCIPAL’S SIGNATURE ON SF-24, BID BOND. 

CONTRACTING SPECIALIST_______________________________________ DATE:_________________________ 



 

ABSTRACT OF OFFERS - CONSTRUCTION 
 

1. SOLICITATION NUMBER 

DACW29-03-B-0022 

2. DATE ISSUED 

06 DEC 2002 

3. DATE OPENED 

12 FEB 2003 

  PAGE   
0F 

1
4 PAGES 

4. ISSUING OFFICE 

 US ARMY ENGINEER DISTRICT, NOD 
      P.O.BOX 60267 
      NEW ORLEANS, LA  70160-0267 
 

I CERTIFY that I have opened, read, 
and recorded on this abstract all  

NAME AND TITLE OF CERTIFYING OFFICIAL (TYPE) 

      

 UNRESTRICTED offers received in response to this 
solicitation. 8
  

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED 

      

5. PROJECT TITLE 8.  GOVERNMENT ESTIMATE 9.   OFFERS 
 (Check A, B or C and complete D, E, and NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 

FLOOD CONTROL, AMITE RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES 
LOUISIANA, COMITE RIVER BASIN, COMITE RIVER  A.  HIRED LABOR 

A. OFFEROR 

 James Construction Group, 
LLC 

A OFFEROR 

Wilkinson & Jenkins Const Co Inc 
AOFFEROR 

 Chancellor & Son, Inc. 

DIVERSION PROJECT, LILLY BAYOU CONTROL STRUCTURE, 
PHASE I, EAST BATON ROUGE PARISH, LA      (ED 01-059)  B. REASONABLE CONTRACT 

 (Without Profit) 

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 

 11200 Industriplex Blvd, Suite 
150 

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 

 4530 Chancellor St. NE 

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 

 7474 Raleigh LaGrange Rd 

6. NUMBER OF AMENDMENTS ISSUED 

 4  C. REASONABLE CONTRACT 
 (Including Profit) 

C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 

 Baton Rouge, Louisiana  70809 
C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 

 St. Petersburg FL  33703 
C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 

 Cordova, Tennessee  38018 

7A. 
ITEM 
NO. 

7B. DESCRIPTION OF OFFERED ITEM 
7C. EST.  

QUANTITY 

D. 
UNIT 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 
 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 
 

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

E.  ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 
 

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 
 

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

0001 
MOBILIZATION AND 
DEMOBILIZATION 

1 LS --- 185,000 --- 151,227 --- 200,000 --- 150,000 

0002 
CLEARING AND  
GRUBBING 1 LS --- 101,200 --- 99,146 --- 200,000 --- 184,000 

0003 
EXCAVATION 

1,300,000 CY 1.90 2,470,000 1.38 1,794,000 1.25 1,625,000 1.60 2,080,000 

0004 
SURFACING 

--- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 

0004AA 
FIRST 900 CY 

900 CY 35.50 31,950 40.51 36,459 40.00 36,000 50.00 45,000 

0004AB 
ALL OVER 900 CY 

500 CY 34.50 17,250 40.51 20,255 30.00 15,000 42.00 21,000 

0005 
SLURRY TRENCH CUTOFF 

86,700 SF 6.50 563,550 3.35 290,445 3.75 325,125 3.37 292,179 

0006 
FENCE AND GATES 

01 LS --- 3,000 --- 4,095 --- 3,000 --- 3,700 

0007 
FERTILIZING, SEEDING AND 
MULCHING 35 AC 1,700 59,500 791 27,685 1,500 52,500 1,000 35,000 

 
      

                3,431,450       2,423,312       2,456,625       2,810,879 

NSN  7540-01-150-0981 501419-101 NOTE:  If more than two offers are received, continue on OF  1419A.  OPTIONAL FORM  1419 (11-88) 
   Prescribed by GSA - FAR (48 CFR)  53.236-1  



 

ABSTRACT OF OFFERS - CONSTRUCTION 
 

1. SOLICITATION NUMBER 

DACW29-03-B-0022 

2. DATE ISSUED 

06 DEC 2002 

3. DATE OPENED 

12 FEB 2003 

  PAGE   
0F 

2
4 PAGES 

4. ISSUING OFFICE 

 US ARMY ENGINEER DISTRICT, NOD 
      P.O.BOX 60267 
      NEW ORLEANS, LA  70160-0267 
 

I CERTIFY that I have opened, read, 
and recorded on this abstract all  

NAME AND TITLE OF CERTIFYING OFFICIAL (TYPE) 

      

 UNRESTRICTED offers received in response to this 
solicitation. 8
  

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED 

      

5. PROJECT TITLE 8.  GOVERNMENT ESTIMATE 9.   OFFERS 
 (Check A, B or C and complete D, E, and NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 

FLOOD CONTROL, AMITE RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES 
LOUISIANA, COMITE RIVER BASIN, COMITE RIVER  A.  HIRED LABOR 

A. OFFEROR 

 Luhr Brothers, Inc. 
A OFFEROR 

 Merrick Construction Co 

AOFFEROR 

 Affolter Contracting, Ltd 

DIVERSION PROJECT, LILLY BAYOU CONTROL STRUCTURE, 
PHASE I, EAST BATON ROUGE PARISH, LA      (ED 01-059)  B. REASONABLE CONTRACT 

 (Without Profit) 

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 

 Post Office Box 50 

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 

 1332 Front Street 

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 

 P O Box 1436 (4629 FM 1765) 

6. NUMBER OF AMENDMENTS ISSUED 

 4  C. REASONABLE CONTRACT 
 (Including Profit) 

C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 

 Columbia, IL  62236 
C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 

 Cottonport, LA  71327 
C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 

 La Marque, TX  77568 

7A. 
ITEM 
NO. 

7B. DESCRIPTION OF OFFERED ITEM 
7C. EST.  

QUANTITY 

D. 
UNIT 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 
 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 
 

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

F.  ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 
 

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 
 

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

0001 
MOBILIZATION AND 
DEMOBILIZATION 

1 LS --- 185,000 --- 194,000 --- 300,000 --- 209,000 

0002 
CLEARING AND  
GRUBBING 1 LS --- 101,200 --- 130,000 --- 195,000 --- 237,500 

0003 
EXCAVATION 

1,300,000 CY 1.90 2,470,000 1.74 2,262,000 1.75 2,275,000 1.82 2,366,000 

0004 
SURFACING 

--- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 

0004AA 
FIRST 900 CY 

900 CY 35.50 31,950 41.00 36,900 30.00 27,000 30.00 27,000 

0004AB 
ALL OVER 900 CY 

500 CY 34.50 17,250 41.00 20,500 28.00 14,000 26.00 13,000 

0005 
SLURRY TRENCH CUTOFF 

86,700 SF 6.50 563,550 2.28 197,676 3.00 260,100 2.74 237,558 

0006 
FENCE AND GATES 

01 LS --- 3,000 --- 7,000 --- 2,000 --- 21,000 

0007 
FERTILIZING, SEEDING AND 
MULCHING 35 AC 1,700 59,500 1,600 56,000 600 21,000 2,000 70,000 

 
      

                3,431,450       2,904,076       3,094,100       3,181,058 

NSN  7540-01-150-0981 501419-101 NOTE:  If more than two offers are received, continue on OF  1419A.  OPTIONAL FORM  1419 (11-88) 
   Prescribed by GSA - FAR (48 CFR)  53.236-1 



 

ABSTRACT OF OFFERS - CONSTRUCTION 
 

1. SOLICITATION NUMBER 

DACW29-03-B-0022 

2. DATE ISSUED 

06 DEC 2002 

3. DATE OPENED 

12 FEB 2003 

  PAGE   
0F 

3
4 PAGES 

4. ISSUING OFFICE 

 US ARMY ENGINEER DISTRICT, NOD 
      P.O.BOX 60267 
      NEW ORLEANS, LA  70160-0267 
 

I CERTIFY that I have opened, read, 
and recorded on this abstract all  

NAME AND TITLE OF CERTIFYING OFFICIAL (TYPE) 

      

 UNRESTRICTED offers received in response to this 
solicitation. 8
  

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED 

      

5. PROJECT TITLE 8.  GOVERNMENT ESTIMATE 9.   OFFERS 
 (Check A, B or C and complete D, E, and NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 

FLOOD CONTROL, AMITE RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES 
LOUISIANA, COMITE RIVER BASIN, COMITE RIVER  A.  HIRED LABOR 

A. OFFEROR 

 Phylway Construction, LLC 

A OFFEROR 

 Cajun Constructors, Inc. 
AOFFEROR 

 Dean Equipment Inc. 

DIVERSION PROJECT, LILLY BAYOU CONTROL STRUCTURE, 
PHASE I, EAST BATON ROUGE PARISH, LA      (ED 01-059)  B. REASONABLE CONTRACT 

 (Without Profit) 

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 

 P O Box 1277 

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 

 P O Box 104 

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 

 2240 Peters Road 

6. NUMBER OF AMENDMENTS ISSUED 

 4  C. REASONABLE CONTRACT 
 (Including Profit) 

C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 

 Thibodaux, LA  70302 
C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 

 Baton Rouge, LA  70821 
C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 

 Harvey, Louisiana  70058 

7A. 
ITEM 
NO. 

7B. DESCRIPTION OF OFFERED ITEM 
7C. EST.  

QUANTITY 

D. 
UNIT 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 
 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 
 

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

G.  ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 
 

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 
 

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

0001 
MOBILIZATION AND 
DEMOBILIZATION 

1 LS --- 185,000 --- 103,000 --- 189,750 --- 250,000 

0002 
CLEARING AND  
GRUBBING 1 LS --- 101,200 --- 275,000 --- 250,000 --- 200,000 

0003 
EXCAVATION 

1,300,000 CY 1.90 2,470,000 1.90 2,470,000 2.45 3,185,000 2.75 3,575,000 

0004 
SURFACING 

--- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 

0004AA 
FIRST 900 CY 

900 CY 35.50 31,950 43.00 38,700 75.00 67,500 45.00 40,500 

0004AB 
ALL OVER 900 CY 

500 CY 34.50 17,250 37.00 18,500 48.00 24,000 45.00 22,500 

0005 
SLURRY TRENCH CUTOFF 

86,700 SF 6.50 563,550 3.75 325,125 2.50 216,750 3.60 312,120 

0006 
FENCE AND GATES 

01 LS --- 3,000 --- 3,100 --- 7,500 --- 10,000 

0007 
FERTILIZING, SEEDING AND 
MULCHING 35 AC 1,700 59,500 950 33,250 1,500 52,500 1,500 52,500 

 
      

                3,431,450       3,266,675       3,993.000       4,462,620 

NSN  7540-01-150-0981 501419-101 NOTE:  If more than two offers are received, continue on OF  1419A.  OPTIONAL FORM  1419 (11-88) 
   Prescribed by GSA - FAR (48 CFR)  53.236-1 



 

ABSTRACT OF OFFERS - CONSTRUCTION 
 

1. SOLICITATION NUMBER 

DACW29-03-B-0022 

2. DATE ISSUED 

06 DEC 2002 

3. DATE OPENED 

12 FEB 2003 

  PAGE   
0F 

4
4 PAGES 

4. ISSUING OFFICE 

 US ARMY ENGINEER DISTRICT, NOD 
      P.O.BOX 60267 
      NEW ORLEANS, LA  70160-0267 
 

I CERTIFY that I have opened, read, 
and recorded on this abstract all  

NAME AND TITLE OF CERTIFYING OFFICIAL (TYPE) 

      

 UNRESTRICTED offers received in response to this 
solicitation. 8
  

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED 

      

5. PROJECT TITLE 8.  GOVERNMENT ESTIMATE 9.   OFFERS 
 (Check A, B or C and complete D, E, and NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 

FLOOD CONTROL, AMITE RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES 
LOUISIANA, COMITE RIVER BASIN, COMITE RIVER  A.  HIRED LABOR 

A. OFFEROR 

 Circle, Inc. 
A OFFEROR 

       

AOFFEROR 

       

DIVERSION PROJECT, LILLY BAYOU CONTROL STRUCTURE, 
PHASE I, EAST BATON ROUGE PARISH, LA      (ED 01-059)  B. REASONABLE CONTRACT 

 (Without Profit) 

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 

 1204 Engineers Road 

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 

       

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 

       

6. NUMBER OF AMENDMENTS ISSUED 

 4  C. REASONABLE CONTRACT 
 (Including Profit) 

C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 

 Belle Chasse, LA  70037 
C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 

       
C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 

       

7A. 
ITEM 
NO. 

7B. DESCRIPTION OF OFFERED ITEM 
7C. EST.  

QUANTITY 

D. 
UNIT 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 
 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 
 

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

H.  ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 
 

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 
 

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

0001 
MOBILIZATION AND 
DEMOBILIZATION 

1 LS --- 185,000 --- 142,500 ---       ---       

0002 
CLEARING AND  
GRUBBING 1 LS --- 101,200 --- 210,000 ---       ---       

0003 
EXCAVATION 

1,300,000 CY 1.90 2,470,000 2.85 3,705,000                         

0004 
SURFACING 

--- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 

0004AA 
FIRST 900 CY 

900 CY 35.50 31,950 45.00 40,500                         

0004AB 
ALL OVER 900 CY 

500 CY 34.50 17,250 45.00 22,500                         

0005 
SLURRY TRENCH CUTOFF 

86,700 SF 6.50 563,550 5.00 435,500                         

0006 
FENCE AND GATES 

01 LS --- 3,000 --- 2,500 ---       ---       

0007 
FERTILIZING, SEEDING AND 
MULCHING 35 AC 1,700 59,500 1,000 35,000     

 
      

                3,431,450       4,591,500                         

NSN  7540-01-150-0981 501419-101 NOTE:  If more than two offers are received, continue on OF  1419A.  OPTIONAL FORM  1419 (11-88) 
   Prescribed by GSA - FAR (48 CFR)  53.236-1 


